brokerage, commission, applicable goods and services tax and other related

expenses.

(f) Illustrative Financial Effects

For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out

above, the financial effects of:

(i) the acquisition of 10% of Shares (excluding treasury shares and

subsidiary holdings) by the Company in a Market Purchase or

Off-Market Purchase pursuant to the Share Buy Back Mandate by way

of purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares;

and

(ii) the acquisition of 10% of Shares (excluding treasury shares and

subsidiary holdings) by the Company in a Market Purchase or Off-

Market Purchase pursuant to the Share Buy Back Mandate by way of

purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled,

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

18

on the audited financial results of the Group and the Company for FY2018,

are set out below:

(i) Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Market Purchases

RM’000 Group Company

Before

Buy Back

After

Buy Back

Before

Buy Back

After

Buy Back

Share Capital 590,885 590,885 590,885 590,885

Treasury shares (1,290) (154,806) (1,290) (154,806)

Other Reserves (459,059) (459,059) (7,314) (7,314)

Accumulated Losses 121,581 121,581 32,332 32,332

Total Shareholders’ Equity 252,117 98,601 614,613 461,097

Shareholders’ Funds/Net Assets 246,026 95,510 614,613 461,097

Current Assets 129,142 (24,374) 56,780 (96,736)

Current Liabilities 206,389 206,389 80,266 80,266

Total Borrowings 196,378 196,378 75,825 75,825

Profits attributable to

Shareholders 60,596 60,596 36,122 36,122

No. of Shares (’000) 837,305 753,575 837,305 753,575

Financial Ratios

Net Tangible Assets

per Share (sen) 29.38 12.28 73.40 61.19

Gearing Ratio (times)(1) 0.80 2.12 0.12 0.16

Current Ratio (times)(2) 0.63 (0.12) 0.71 (1.21)

Earnings/(Loss) per

Share (sen)(3) 7.29 8.11 4.35 4.83

Notes:

(1) Gearing Ratio represents the ratio of Total Borrowings to Shareholders’ Funds;

(2) Current Ratio represents the ratio of Current Assets to Current Liabilities;

(3) Earnings/(Loss) per Share on existing issued share capital is computed based on the weighted average

number of Shares in issue during the year.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

19

Off-Market Purchases

RM’000 Group Company

Before

Buy Back

After

Buy Back

Before

Buy Back

After

Buy Back

Share Capital 590,885 590,885 590,885 590,885

Treasury shares (1,290) (177,644) (1,290) (177,644)

Other Reserves (459,059) (459,059) (7,314) (7,314)

Accumulated Losses 121,581 121,581 32,332 32,332

Total Shareholders’ Equity 252,117 75,763 614,613 438,259

Shareholders’ Funds/Net Assets 246,026 69,672 614,613 438,259

Current Assets 129,142 (47,212) 56,780 (119,574)

Current Liabilities 206,389 206,389 80,266 80,266

Total Borrowings 196,378 196,378 75,825 75,825

Profits attributable to

Shareholders 60,596 60,596 36,122 36,122

No. of Shares (’000) 837,305 753,575 837,305 753,575

Financial Ratios

Net Tangible Assets

per Share (sen) 29.38 9.25 73.40 58.16

Gearing Ratio (times)(1) 0.80 2.82 0.12 0.17

Current Ratio (times)(2) 0.63 (0.23) 0.71 (1.49)

Earnings/(Loss) per

Share (sen)(3) 7.29 8.11 4.35 4.83

Notes:

(1) Gearing Ratio represents the ratio of Total Borrowings to Shareholders’ Funds;

(2) Current Ratio represents the ratio of Current Assets to Current Liabilities;

(3) Earnings/(Loss) per Share on existing issued share capital is computed based on the weighted average

number of Shares in issue during the year.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

20

(ii) Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

Market Purchases

RM’000 Group Company

Before

Buy Back

After

Buy Back

Before

Buy Back

After

Buy Back

Share Capital 590,885 437,369 590,885 437,369

Treasury shares (1,290) (1,290) (1,290) (1,290)

Other Reserves (459,059) (459,059) (7,314) (7,314)

Accumulated Losses 121,581 121,581 32,332 32,332

Total Shareholders’ Equity 252,117 98,601 614,613 461,097

Shareholders’ Funds/Net Assets 246,026 92,510 614,613 461,097

Current Assets 129,142 (24,374) 56,780 (96,736)

Current Liabilities 206,389 206,389 80,266 80,266

Total Borrowings 196,378 196,378 75,825 75,825

Profits attributable to

Shareholders 60,596 60,596 36,122 36,122

No. of Shares (’000) 837,305 753,575 837,305 753,575

Financial Ratios

Net Tangible Assets

per Share (sen) 29.38 12.28 73.40 61.69

Gearing Ratio (times)(1) 0.80 2.12 0.12 0.16

Current Ratio (times)(2) 0.63 (0.12) 0.71 (1.21)

Earnings/(Loss) per

Share (sen)(3) 7.29 8.11 4.35 4.83

Notes:

(1) Gearing Ratio represents the ratio of Total Borrowings to Shareholders’ Funds;

(2) Current Ratio represents the ratio of Current Assets to Current Liabilities;

(3) Earnings/(Loss) per Share on existing issued share capital is computed based on the weighted average

number of Shares in issue during the year.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

21

Off-Market Purchases

RM’000 Group Company

Before

Buy Back

After

Buy Back

Before

Buy Back

After

Buy Back

Share Capital 590,885 414,531 590,885 414,531

Treasury shares (1,290) (1,290) (1,290) (1,290)

Other Reserves (459,059) (459,059) (7,314) (7,314)

Accumulated Losses 121,581 121,581 32,332 32,332

Total Shareholders’ Equity 252,117 75,763 614,613 438,259

Shareholders’ Funds/Net Assets 246,026 69,672 614,613 438,259

Current Assets 129,142 (47,212) 56,780 (119,574)

Current Liabilities 206,389 206,389 80,266 80,266

Total Borrowings 196,378 196,378 75,825 75,825

Profits attributable to

Shareholders 60,596 60,596 36,122 36,122

No. of Shares (’000) 837,305 753,575 837,305 753,575

Financial Ratios

Net Tangible Assets

per Share (sen) 29.38 9.25 73.40 58.16

Gearing Ratio (times)(1) 0.80 2.82 0.12 0.17

Current Ratio (times)(2) 0.63 (0.23) 0.71 (1.49)

Earnings/(Loss) per

Share (sen)(3) 7.29 8.11 4.35 4.83

Notes:

(1) Gearing Ratio represents the ratio of Total Borrowings to Shareholders’ Funds;

(2) Current Ratio represents the ratio of Current Assets to Current Liabilities;

(3) Earnings/(Loss) per Share on existing issued share capital is computed based on the weighted average

number of Shares in issue during the year.

The above pro forma financial effects are for illustrative purposes only. Although the

[…]

observe the best practices on dealings in securities, such that the Company will

not purchase or acquire any Shares during the period commencing two weeks

before the announcement of the Company’s financial statements for each of the

first three quarters of its FY and one month before the announcement of its full

year financial statements.

2.12 Details of the Shares Bought by the Company in the Previous 12 Months

In the last 12 months preceding the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had purchased

500,000 Shares by way of Market Purchases pursuant to the Share Buy Back Mandate

renewed at the AGM held on 30 October 2017. The highest and lowest price paid were

S$0.620 and S$0.575 per Share respectively. The total consideration paid for all purchases

was S$296,993.49.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

24

3. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

3.1 Directors’ Interests. The interests of the Directors in the Ordinary Shares, as extracted

from the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings, as at the Latest Practicable Date are set out

below:

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total Interest

Post Share

Buy Back(4)

Directors

No. of

Ordinary

Shares %(1)

No. of

Ordinary

Shares %(1)

No. of

Ordinary

Shares %(1)

No. of

Ordinary

Shares %

Dr Gan See Khem(2) 10,765,853 1.29 316,122,228 37.75 326,888,081 39.04 326,888,081 43.38

Ms Chin Wei Jia 10,320,432 1.23 – – 10,320,432 1.23 10,320,432 1.37

Mr Chin Wei Yao 2,265,718 0.27 – – 2,265,718 0.27 2,265,718 0.30

Dr Cheah Way Mun(3) 28,207,688 3.37 648,628 0.08 28,856,316 3.45 28,856,316 3.83

Professor Tan Chin

Tiong 2,411,336 0.29 – – 2,411,336 0.29 2,411,336 0.32

Professor Annie Koh – – – – – – – –

Mr Chong Ton Nen

@ Peter Chong – – – – – – – –

Notes:

(1) Based on the total number of issued Shares of 837,304,613 (excluding 1,676,267 treasury shares and 0

subsidiary holdings) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Dr Gan See Khem is deemed to have an interest in the Shares held by Nam See Investment (Pte) Ltd, her

spouse, Dr Chin Koy Nam, and her children.

(3) Dr Cheah Way Mun is deemed to have an interest in the Shares held by his spouse, Dr Fong Chiu Yan.

(4) Based on the assumption that the Company buys back the full 10% of its issued Shares (excluding treasury

shares and subsidiary holdings) under the Share Buy Back Mandate.

3.2 Substantial Shareholders’ Interests. The interests of the Substantial Shareholders in the

Ordinary Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date are set out below:

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total Interest

Post Share

Buy Back(6)

Substantial

Shareholders

No. of

Ordinary

Shares %(1)

No. of

Ordinary

Shares %(1)

No. of

Ordinary

Shares %(1)

No. of

Ordinary

Shares %

Nam See Investment

(Pte) Ltd 297,755,183 35.56 – – 297,755,183 35.56 297,755,183 39.51

Dr Gan See Khem(2) 10,765,853 1.29 316,122,228 37.75 326,888,081 39.04 326,888,081 43.38

Dr Chin Koy Nam(3) 4,266,420 0.51 322,621,661 38.53 326,888,081 39.04 326,888,081 43.38

Kabouter

Management, LLC(4) – – 50,012,906 5.97 50,012,906 5.97 50,012,906 6.64

Maju Medik

(Malaysia)

Sdn. Bhd.(5) 154,203,259 18.42 – – 154,203,259 18.42 154,203,259 20.46

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

25

Notes:

(1) Based on the total number of issued Shares of 837,304,613 (excluding 1,676,267 treasury shares and 0

subsidiary holdings) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Dr Gan See Khem is deemed to have an interest in the Shares held by Nam See Investment (Pte) Ltd, her

spouse, Dr Chin Koy Nam, and her children.

(3) Dr Chin Koy Nam is deemed to have an interest in the Shares held by Nam See Investment (Pte) Ltd, his

spouse, Dr Gan See Khem, and his children.

(4) Kabouter Management, LLC’s deemed interest in the Company is held through funds managed by Kabouter